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Continental® strongly agrees with Northwest that adequate evaluation of the
American/British Airways and United/bmi requests for antitrust immunity requires
consolidation of the proceedings, joint consideration of both applications on the
same procedural schedule and use of the records developed in both proceedings to
ensure the Department and interested parties have a complete record for each
request.2 The Department must not decide the fate of U.S.-London competition by
considering each immunity request separately and ignoring the common strategy by
the two U.S. incumbents at London Heathrow to combine with the two largest

slotholders at London Heathrow and control U.S.-London Heathrow routes under a

1 Common names are used for airlines.

2 For the reasons explained in Continental’s November 8, 2001 motion in
Dockets OST-01-10387 and OST-01-10388, the information in the record should be
current and continuously updated until the end of the consolidated proceeding.
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U.S.-U.K. open skies/closed airports agreement. The common threads of the
American/British Airways and United/bmi applications are so interwoven theyj are
inseparable and must be considered together.

Continental answers the Northwest motion to consolidate the proceedings on
the American/British Airways and United/bmi requests for antitrust immunity as
follows:

1. The Department must consolidate the American/British Airways and
United/bmi applications into one proceeding using the same record to evaluate the
requests for antitrust immunity together. Unless the Department consolidates the
proceedings, considers all of the tactics in common, evaluates the combined
anticompetitive harm from the proposed alliances and uses a common record to
decide the applications, the Department’s decision on each application would be
defective since each would be based on a record ignoring the other alliance and its
impact on London Heathrow, a closed airport where other U.S. airlines seek entry.
Each applicant cites the other alliance as a justification for its own, claims which
cannot be analyzed effectively in separate records. The American/British Airways
and United/bmi requests for antitrust immunity amount to a joint request for the
Department to install an immunized duopoly on U.S.-London routes and foreclose
any; competition by other airlines on these routes. Both applications rely on the
existence of an open skies/closed airports agreement between the U.S. and the U.K.

to ensure their duopoly on U.S.-London Heathrow routes. Both applications are

attempts by a U.S. airline with the enormous advantages of London Heathrow
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incumbency to leverage the presence of the two largest U.K. slotholders at London
Heathrow and coordinate U.S.-London Heathrow service to preempt potential ;19W
entrants such as Continental from establishing even a foothold at London
Heathrow. Both applications are, in short, the same idea on the same routes under
consideration by the Department at the same time, and both assume the existence
of the same fundamentally flawed open skies/closed airports agreement.

2. Since the proposed United/bmi alliance would exacerbate the already
overwhelmingly harmful effects of the proposed alliance between American and
British Airways, the Department must not ignore these effects by considering the
applications separately. While American and British Airways would remain the
dominant force on U.S.-London routes with an unmatched ability to operate U.S.-
London Heathrow shuttle services on multiple routes and capture high-yield
business passengers, the propbsed United/bmi alliance with antitrust immunity
would create a duopoly which would further preclude potential competition by new
entrants. Potential new entrants on U.S.-London Heathrow routes such as
Continental would be unable to mount any significant competition to two
immunized alliances at London Heathrow, foreclosing any meaningful challenge to
American/British Airways and United/bmi on U.S.-London routes. When
con;‘idering applications for antitrust immunity on U.S.-U.K. routes, therefore, the
Department must not ignqre the magnified anticompetitive impact created by the

combination of American/British Airways and United/bmi. Their combined impact

can be considered effectively only in a single proceeding.
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3. Since the Department and interested parties need the same evidence
on the same fundamental issues raised by the American/British Airways and |
United/bmi applications, the Department should require them to respond to the
same information requirements, keep them updated as required? and allow the
evidentiary record on each application to be used in the consolidated proceeding.
The Departmenﬁ and interested parties need the same evidence from both alliance
partnerships on such diverse issues as London Heathrow slot and facilities access;
competition between the U.S. and London Heathrow; strategic objectives; the
reasons antitrust immunity is required; less anticompetitive alternatives to the
proposed alliances; the effect of the proposed alliances on other airlines; and
analyses of market shares, competition, competitors, fares, market potential for
traffic growth or expansion, airport preferences, hub changes, capacity reductions,
other potential alliances, plans for changes to codeshare and marketing
relationships, international routes if the alliance is instituted and before-and-after
traffic and revenue data and forecasts. The information requirements for the
proposed alliances overlap, and the records the Department builds should be used
in a consolidated proceeding.

4. Even if the Department decides not to consolidate the proceedings, it

must nonetheless consider the American/British Airways and United/bmi

applications jointly. At a minimum, parties must be permitted to address the

3 See § 303.04(e) of the Department’s regulations, 14 C.F.R. § 303.04.
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common issues and information in both proceedings. Thus, the Department must
permit parties to use confidential information in each proceeding in the other |
proceeding and allow parties to submit comments in the American/British Airways
proceeding based on their analyses of information provided in the United/bmi
proceeding. Consideration of the information from only one proceeding without
analyses by parties of information from the other proceeding would be arbitrary and
capricious.

For the foregoing reasons, Continental urges the Department to consolidate
the American/British Airways and United/bmi applications into one proceeding,
consider these requests for antitrust immunity on the same procedural schedule
and allow use of the records on both applications in the consolidated proceeding.

Respectfully submitted,

CROWELL & MORING LLP

(Pe . f

R. Bruce Keiner, Jr.
rbkeiner@crowel

/%ﬂé/

Thoras Newton Bolling
tbolling@crowell.com

Counsel for
Continental Airlines, Inc.

November 9, 2001

1856938



Answer of Continental
Page 6

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

/
I certify that I have this date served the foregoing document on counsel for
Northwest and all parties served with Northwest’s motion to consolidate in

accordance with the Department’s Rules of Practice.

o

/1

Tho@s/ [Newton Bolling (/

November 9, 2001

1856938



SERVICE LIST

Carl B. Nelson, Jr.
Associate General Counsel
American Airlines, Inc.
carl.nelson@aa.com

Rachel B. Trinder
Jol A. Silversmith

Zuckert, Scoutt & Rasenberger, L.L.P.

(City of Houston)
rbtrinder@zsrlaw.com
jasilversmith@zsrlaw.com

Rebecca Lynn Taylor

Leftwich & Douglas, P.L.L.C.

(City of Houston/Greater Houston
Partnership)

rltaylor@ldpllc.com

Edgar N. James

Marie Chopra

James & Hoffman, P.C.
(Allied Pilots Association)
ejames@jamhoff.com
mchopra@jamhoff.com

Don H. Hainbach
Boros & Garofalo, P.C.
(British Airways Plc)

dhainbach@bgairlaw.com

Megan Rae Rosia

Managing Director, Government
Affairs, and Associate General
Counsel

Northwest Airlines, Inc.

megan.rosia@nwa.com

i

Charles Simpson

Zuckert, Scoutt & Rasenberger, L.L.P.

(Northwest)
cjsimpson@zsrlaw.com

Robert D. Papkin

Squire, Sanders & Dempsey L.L.P.
(bmi british midland) f
rpapkin@ssd.com

Robert E. Cohn

Alexander Van der Bellen

Shaw Pittman

(Delta)
robert_cohn@shawpittman.com
alexander van der bellen@shawpittm
an.com

Donald T. Bliss
O’Melveny & Myers LLP
(US Airways)
dbliss@omm.com

Sheila C. Cheston
Wilmer, Cutler & Pickering
(Lufthansa)

scheston@wilmer.com

Nathaniel P. Breed, Jr.

Shaw Pittman

(Federal Express)

nathaniel breed@shawpittman.com

Nancy S. Sparks
Senior Attorney, Legal

and Regulatory Affairs
Federal Express Corporation
nssparks@fedex.com

Ronald P. Brower
Hogan & Hartson L.L.P.
(Virgin Atlantic)
rpbrower@hhlaw.com

Jeffrey A. Manley

Wilmer, Cutler & Pickering
(United)
jmanley@wilmer.com



Michael F. Goldman

Silverberg, Goldman & Bikoff, L.L.P.

(Air France)
(Dallas/Ft. Worth Int’l Airport)
mgoldman@sgbdc.com

Richard P. Taylor
Steptoe & Johnson LLP
(St. Louis Parties)
rtaylor@steptoe.com

David L. Vaughan

Kelley Drye & Warren LLP
(United Parcel Service)
dvaughan@kelleydrye.com

Stephen H. Lachter

1150 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
(DHL)

lachter@erols.com

John L. Richardson

Crispin & Brenner, P.L.L.C.
(Amerijet)
irichardson@crispinandbrenner.com

Joanne W. Young
Baker & Hostetler, LLP
(America West)

jyvoung@bakerlaw.com

Russell E. Pommer

Associate General Counsel and
Director, Regulatory Affairs

Atlas Air, Inc.

(Polar Air Cargo)
rpommer@atlasair.com

Marshall S. Sinick

Squire, Sanders & Dempsey L.L.P.
(Florida West)

msinick@ssd.com

Jim Fry

World Airways, Inc.

HLH Building

101 World Drive

Peachtree City, GA 30269 /

Brian T. Hunt

General Counsel
American Trans Air
brian.hunt@iflyata.com

James W. Tello
(Air Transport International)

jamestello@earthlink.net

Paul M. Ruden
Senior Vice President-Legal
& Industry Affairs
American Society of Travel Agents,Inc
paulr@astahqg.com

Edward P. Faberman
Ungaretti & Harris

(The Air Carrier Association)
epfaberman@uhlaw.com

Jonathan Blank
Preston Gates Ellis
& Rouvelas Meeds LLP
(State of Maryland Aviation
Administration)

jblank@prestongates.com

Roger F. Fones

Chief, Transportation, Energy
& Agriculture Section

Antitrust Division

Department of Justice

roger.fones@usdoj.gov

James Cole
Head of Coordination
Airport Coordination Limited

james.cole@acl-uk.org



David S. Stempler

President

Air Travelers Association
5335 Wisconsin Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20015-2034

Office of Aviation Negotiations
Department of State

2201 C Street, N.-W.

Room 5531

Washington, DC 20520

First Secretary (Transport)
British Embassy

3100 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20008

Ava L. Mims

Deputy Director, AFS-2

Flight Standards Service
Federal Aviation Administration

ava.l.mims@faa.gov

U.S. TRANSCOM/TCJ5-AA
Attention: Air Mobility Analysis
508 Scott Drive

Scott AFB, IL 62225-5357

Fred Perry

General Counsel for

Air Transport International
BAX Global, Inc.

16808 Armstrong Avenue
Irvine, CA 92606



